



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 736/2022**

MS R K ELECTRICALS INDUSTRIES PVT LTD
THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR SH SANJEEV SETHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneja and Mr.
Utkarsh Mishra, Advs.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY LAND AND
BUILDING COMMERCIAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. R.K. Dhawan,
Standing counsel for
DDA, Ms. Nisha Dhawan
and Mr. V.K.Teng, Mr.
Gaganmeet Singh, Mr.
Harshpreet Singh and Mr.
Akshay Singh, Advs.
Mr. Kunal Kher, Adv.
for D-3 to 5
Ms. Ashia Khan, Adv. for
D-2 (through VC)
(Right of D-2 to file WS
was closed vide order
dated 28.03.2023)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)

ORDER
19.09.2024

%

IA No. 32603/2024 u/O VI R.17 CPC by plaintiff

1. As per office note, reply filed by defendant nos. 3 to 5 has been returned under objections. Learned counsel for defendant nos.3 to 5 submits that there is a delay in filing



the reply and solely for this reason, it is lying under objections. He orally requests that the delay in filing the reply be condoned to which learned counsel for plaintiff has no objection. Accordingly, the delay in filing reply to captioned IA by defendant nos. 3 to 5 is condoned. Appropriate steps be taken to bring it on record before the next date.

2. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 submits that she does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA. Learned counsel for defendant no.1/DDA submits that he has not received instructions from the department yet. Last and final opportunity is granted to defendant no.1 to file reply before the next date. Rejoinder to reply of defendant nos. 3 to 5 be filed before the next date.

CRL.M.A. 21731/2023

3. Reply already filed by defendants. Rejoinder has not been filed. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has filed rejoinder to reply of defendant nos. 3 to 5 vide diary no.3915219/2024 yesterday. Same is not on record. He shall check it up with the registry and get the same placed on record.

3. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 23.09.2024, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**
SEPTEMBER 19, 2024/cd
Click here to check corrigendum, if any